

Caldwell County Commission

Caldwell County Courthouse 49 East Main, PO Box 67 Kingston, Missouri 64650 816-586-3001 fax

CALDWELL COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING

Tuesday, October 03, 2023

1. CALL TO ORDER

Commissioner Dale Akey called the meeting to order at 8:30 A.M.

2. ROLL CALL

Presiding Commissioner Akey – present Western Commissioner Hibler – present Eastern Commissioner Abbott – absent

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIENCE

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA/MINUTES

Commissioner Hibler moved to approve the agenda. Commissioner Akey seconded the motion. A roll call vote was taken, Commissioner Akey-yes; Commissioner Hibler-yes. The motion passed.

5. REGULAR AGENDA

Commissioners met with Mark Merrill, Emergency Management Director to discuss the generator grant purchase. Commissioner Akey signed the revised grant to include generator extras. They also discussed revisions to the front steps of the courthouse.

Penny Clevenger called to discuss brush removal on old highway 36.

Billy Mitchell, Chaz Pilz, Justin Kennedy of MEI met with commissioners to discuss the installation of a new elevator in the courthouse.

John Hickman with HIC Agency met with commissioners about insurance.

Commissioners participated in a Zoom call with Allstate to discuss Little Otter Creek construction.

Recorder Julie Hill and Angie Merrill met with commissioners to request the removal of shrubs and cleaning of the monument in the front of the courthouse. They also presented the commissioners with a list of other things in and around the courthouse that need to be repaired or replaced.

Terry Rumery and David Bunge met with commissioners to discuss Planning & Zoning, the Solar Farm, and the need for a public meeting.

Commissioners met with Ken Anderson to discuss the Caldwell County Communities Active in Disaster (COAD) and Community Emergency Response Team (CERT).

ADJOURNMENT

With no other business before the Commission, the meeting was adjourned at 11:30 a.m.

Rex Hibler, Western Commissioner

nathan Abbott, Eastern Commissioner

Dale Akey, Presiding Commissioner

Jamy Aubrey, Clerk to the Commission

